
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, 39 Castle Quay, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX16 5FD 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Date:  Wednesday 16 July 2025 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: 39 Castle Quay, Banbury, OX16 5FD 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Simon Lytton 
(Chair) 

Councillor David Rogers (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Besmira Brasha Councillor Frank Ideh 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer Councillor Ian Middleton 
Councillor Robert Parkinson Councillor Dom Vaitkus 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 7 - 14)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
28 May 2025. 
 
 

4. Chair's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chair. 
 
 

5. Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chair to report on any requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


 

 

6. Internal Audit Progress Update  (Pages 15 - 32)    
 
Report of Assistant Director Finance (Section 151 Officer)  
 
Purpose of report 
 
This report provides the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee with an update on 
delivery of the internal audit work programme for 2025/26. It also provides an 
update on the three audits from the 2024/25 work programme which are currently 
being concluded. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee resolves to: 
 
1.1 Note the progress made in delivering the 2025/26 internal audit work 

programme, and the position with the remaining audits from the 2024/25 
programme. 

 
 

7. Counter Fraud Progress Report  (Pages 33 - 40)    
 
Report of Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
Purpose of report  
 
This report presents an update on counter fraud work undertaken so far in 2025/26.  
 
Recommendations  
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee resolves to:  
 
1.1  Note the counter fraud progress report. 
 
 

8. Risk Monitoring Report Year End 2024-2025  (Pages 41 - 52)    
 
Report of Assistant Director – Customer Focus  
 
Purpose of report  
 
To update the committee on how well the council is managing its Strategic Risks. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee resolves: 
 
1.1  To note the Risk Monitoring Report for Year End 2024-25. 
 
 

9. Housing Benefit Subsidy Audit 2021/22  (Pages 53 - 68)    
 
Report of Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer)  



 

 

 
Purpose of report 
 
To provide members of this Committee with an update on the final position of the 
Housing Benefit subsidy claim audit for the financial year 2021/22. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk committee resolves: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of this report 

 
 

10. Housing Management Performance  (Pages 69 - 106)    
 
Report of Assistant Director – Wellbeing & Housing 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To provide the Committee with an annual report relating to housing complaints 
performance, in accordance with the Housing Ombudsman’s Complaints Handling 
Code. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee resolves: 
 
1.1 To note the content of the report and appendices. The appendices, including 

the Complaints Handling Code self-assessment, will be published on the 
Council’s website and will form the basis of the Council’s return to the 
Housing Ombudsman for 2024-25. 
 

 
11. Annual Governance Statement 2024/25  (Pages 107 - 126)    

 
Report of Assistant Director Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
Purpose of report 
 
The report sets out the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for the Council for 
2024-25 for approval. The AGS summarises the key governance issues for the 
Council and the actions required to address these. The AGS is required to be 
approved by those charged with governance, the Accounts Audit & Risk Committee, 
under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 
 
Recommendations  
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee resolves: 
 
1.1  To approve the Annual Governance Statement 2024-25.  
 



 

 

1.2  To authorise the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive to sign the 
Annual Governance Statement on behalf of Cherwell District Council. 
 

 
12. Draft Statement of Accounts 2024/25  (Pages 127 - 298)    

 
Report of Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To provide an opportunity for review of the draft 2024/25 Statement of Accounts 
which were published on the council’s website on 27 June 2025.  
 
Recommendations 
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk committee resolves: 
 
1.1 To note the report and publication of the draft statement of accounts 2024/25 

(Appendix 1). 
 

 
13. Treasury Management Q1 Report 2025/26  (Pages 299 - 308)    

 
Report of Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer)  
 
Purpose of report 
 
To provide information on treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy for 2025-26 as required by the Treasury Management 
Code of Practice.  
 
To demonstrate that all treasury management activities undertaken during the first 
quarter of 2025-26 complied with the CIPFA Code of Practice and the council’s 
approved Treasury Management Strategy.  
 
Recommendations  
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee resolves: 
 
1.1  To note the contents of this Treasury Management Performance report 
 
 

14. Review of Committee Work Programme  (Pages 309 - 310)    
 
To consider and review the Work Programme.  
 
 

15. Urgent Business      
 
The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business being 
admitted to the agenda. 
 
 



 

 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members’ Lounge at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meet
[...]
 page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 39 
Castle Quay, Banbury, OX16 5FD, on 28 May 2025 at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Simon Lytton (Chair)  
Councillor David Rogers (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Frank Ideh 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Ian Middleton 
Councillor Robert Parkinson 
Councillor Dom Vaitkus 
Sarah Thompson, Independent Person 
 
Substitute Members:  
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Besmira Brasha 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Lesley McLean, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Regeneration and Property 
Councillor Chris Brant, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services 
Connor Munro, Internal Audit, Veritau 
 
Also Present Virtually:  
 
Sarah Butler, Internal Audit, Veritau 
 
Officers:  
 
Michael Furness, Assistant Director Finance & S151 Officer 
David Peckford, Assistant Director Planning & Development 
Denzil Turbervill, Head of Legal Services 
Ruth Wooldridge, Health and Safety Manager 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
Patrick Davis, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
Officers Attending Virtually: 
 
Paul Seckington, Head of Development Management 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 28 May 2025 

  

 
4 Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 19 March 2025 and 21 
May 2025 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

5 Chairman's Announcements  
 

1) The Chair updated the Committee on the process to recruit a new 
Independent Person. This was still ongoing with the current deadline 
for applications to be received by the 22 June. 
 

2) Members of the Committee were reminded that Treasury Management 
training would take place after the next meeting on the 16 July 2025. 
 

 
6 Requests to Address the Meeting  

 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

7 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

8 Head of Internal Audit Annual Report 2024/25  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report 
which presented the Head of Internal Audit’s Annual Report for 2024/25. This 
summarised internal audit work undertaken in 2024/25 provided an opinion on 
the Council’s System of Internal Control. The report also included an update 
to the internal audit charter, which had been updated to ensure that it reflects 
the requirements of the Global Internal Audit Standards in the UK Public 
Sector, which came into effect on 1 April 2025 
 
In introducing the report, Connor Munro, Assistant Director – Audit 
Assurances at Veritau advised the Committee that the paper reported on the 
outcomes of the internal audit work carried out and the strength of opinion on 
the Council’s arrangements for risk management, governance and internal 
controls. The Committee was advised that for the 2024-25 financial year the 
Head of Internal Audit’s opinion was that this framework provided 
“Reasonable Assurance” but that there were two areas which needed to be 
considered for inclusion in the Annual Governance Statement.: Health and 
Safety Management system; and the Management of strategic site 
applications.    
 
In response to a question regarding the possibility of including a timeline of 
overdue audit recommendations to show how quickly these had been 

Page 8



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 28 May 2025 

  

actioned, the Assistant Director – Audit Assurance confirmed that this was 
something Veritau intended to include in future reports. 
 
Resolved  
 
(1) That the results of internal audit work undertaken, and the opinion of 

the Head of Internal Audit that Reasonable Assurance can be provided 
on the adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s framework of 
governance, risk management and internal control be note
[...]
Holder for Corporate Services explained 
that the majority of incidents and accidents that had been recorded involved 
Environmental Services. Due to the nature of the work undertaken, this was 
the highest area of risk for the Council Each incident was investigated 
thoroughly with appropriate corrective actions taken as necessary including 
training, supervision and monitoring. 
 
In response to a question regarding the availability of comparative data from 
other local District Councils, the Committee was advised that this was 
reported monthly to the Core Leadership Team and that Cherwell’s data was 
similar to other Councils. 
 
In response to a question regarding the increase in the amount of vehicle 
accidents in 2024/2025, the Health and Safety Manager explained that the 
Environmental Services management team was working on an action plan to 
reduce the number of accidents.  
 
The Committee requested that, as far as practicable, additional information on 
vehicle accident rates and the impact of the associated action plan; updated 
information on near misses and systems in place to address these; and, days 
lost for incidents that were non-RIDDOR accidents be included in future 
reports.   
 
Resolved   
 
(1)  That the Annual Health and Safety Report 2024/2025 be noted.  
 
(2) That it be noted that Health and Safety performance reports would be 

submitted quarterly to the Committee and officers be requested to 
incorporate the following in future reports as far as practicable: update 
on vehicle accident rates and impact of the action plan; update on near 
misses and systems in place to address these; and, days lost for 
incidents that are non-RIDDOR accidents.  
 

 
11 Treasury Management Report - Annual Performance Report 2024/25  

 
The Assistant Director Finance (S151 Officer) submitted a report which 
provided information on treasury management performance and compliance 
with treasury management policy for the end of the financial year 2024-25 as 
required by the Treasury Management Code of Practice. The report also  
demonstrated that all treasury management activities undertaken during the 
reporting period complied with the CIPFA Code of Practice and the council’s 
approved Treasury Management Strategy. 
 

Page 10



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 28 May 2025 

  

In introducing the report, the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Property and 
Regeneration advised that as at 31 March 2025 the Council had borrowings of 
£165M, with an arranged overdraft of £15M and investments of £5M, which 
resulted in a net borrowing of £160M. This was similar to the 31 March 2024 
year end net borrowing figure of £159M. The Treasury Management budget 
outturn position 2024/25 was a surplus of £1.571M.   
 
In response to a question regarding the increase in the estimated ratio of 
financing costs to 36.8% in 2026/27, the Committee was advised that this was 
due to the anticipated business rates reset that was being implemented by 
Central Government. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee regarding comparative data for 
the non-treasury investments position and the assumptions that had been 
made relating to the forecasted increase on financial investments, the 
Assistant Director of Finance agreed to provide this data after the meeting.  
 
Resolved  
 
(1) That the Treasury Management Annual Performance Report 

2024/2025 be noted. 
 

(2) That the Treasury Management Annual Performance Report 
2024/2025 be recommended to Council. 
 

 
12 Review of Committee Work Programme  

 
The Assistant Director of Finance provided an update on the Committee’s 
work programme.      
 
Resolved    
 
(1) That the work programme update be noted.   

 
 

13 Rutten Lane planning application: fact finding review outcomes and 
action plan  
 
The Assistant Director of Planning and Development submitted a report with 
exempt appendices which presented the outcomes of the Veritau fact finding 
report surrounding the handlin
[...]
airly stated and to report any errors to the DWP in a covering 
letter that accompanies the claim. Where there are errors, the claim is 
qualified and the DWP will seek to reduce subsidy payments to the Council. 
Any error is extrapolated against the total of all the payments made in the 
area in which it was found. Although the value of any errors may be low the 

Page 56



 

Cherwell District Council 

DWP method of extrapolation means that the value can be substantially 
increased. This methodology is applied to all councils nationally. 

 
3.4 In 2020/21 Cherwell District Councils benefits service was provided by CSN 

Resources, a teckal company jointly owned by Cherwell and South Northants 
Councils.  In November 2021 the company was disbanded, and the Revenues 
and Benefits Service was brought back in-house within the council.  

 
3.5 Recruiting and retaining staff for the benefits function supplied by CSN was 

challenging and agency staff were mainly used to deliver this function.  
 
3.6 Reliance on agency staff and the level of quality assurance processes in 

place throughout has contributed significantly to the level of error found in 
housing benefit claims tested by the external auditor. 

 
3.7 Since the recruitment of the new in-house team in November 2021, the 

council has introduced robust quality assurance measures for checking the 
accuracy of claims, as well as introducing monthly monitoring of the local 
authority error, which is recorded and reviewed each month to establish 
where Cherwell are with the thresholds for local authority overpayment error.  
These processes are continually reviewed to look for improvement.  However, 
due to the severe disruption of bringing the team back in house overall 
improvements in performance were not seen in 2021/22. 

 
3.8 Following the audit challenge for 2019/20 subsidy report and the early findings 

of issues in the 2020/21 audit a significant amount of corrective work was 
undertaken in preparat
[...]
ment Performance 
 

Committee Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 

Date of Committee 16 July 2025 

Portfolio Holder presenting 
the report 
 

Portfolio Holder for Housing, Councillor Nick Cotter 

Date Portfolio Holder agreed 
report 
 

1 July 2025 

Report of Assistant Director Wellbeing and Housing, Nicola Riley
 

 

Purpose of report 
 
To provide the Committee with an annual report relating to housing complaints 
performance, in accordance with the Housing Ombudsman’s Complaints Handling Code. 
 

1. Recommendations 

 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee resolves: 
 

1.1 To note the content of the report and appendices. The appendices, including the 
Complaints Handling Code self-assessment, will be published on the Council’s 
website and will form the basis of the Council’s return to the Housing Ombudsman 
for 2024-25. 
 

 

2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 As part of meeting our statutory duties in relation to our stock holding and as part of 

new regulatory frameworks, the Council is required to produce and publish a report 
that outlines its complaint handling and compliance with the Housing Ombudsman’s 
Complaint Handling Code every year. This relates to complaints that the Council 
receive as a landlord and that relate to its landlord functions.  

 
2.2 Complaints that relate to other areas of the Council and do not relate to the 

discharge of our landlord functions for our housing stock are not within the scope of 
the report. 

 

Implications & Impact Assessments  

 

Implications  
 

Commentary  

Finance  
 

This report does not have any direct financial implications. 
Kelly Wheeler, Finance Business Partner, 23 June 2025 

Page 69

Agenda Item 10



 

Cherwell District Council 

Legal The legal framework relating to housing complaints performance 
and improvement is set out in the main body of this report.   There 
are no additional legal implications arising from the report. 
Adrian Thompson, Principal Solicitor 25 June 2025 

Risk Man
[...]
us have the same responsibilities 
to residents. 

 

P
age 105



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Cherwell District Council 

This report is public  

Annual Governance Statement 2024-25 
 

Committee Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 

Date of Committee 16 July 2025 

Portfolio Holder presenting 
the report 
 

N/A 

Date Portfolio Holder agreed 
report 
 

Agreed with the Leader of the Council 

Report of Assistant Director Law and Governance and Monitoring 
Officer, Shiraz Sheikh 

 

Purpose of report 
 
The report sets out the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for the Council for 2024-25 
for approval. The AGS summarises the key governance issues for the Council and the 
actions required to address these. The AGS is required to be approved by those charged 
with governance, the Accounts Audit & Risk Committee, under the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015. 
 

1. Recommendations 

 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee resolves: 
 

1.1 To approve the Annual Governance Statement 2024-25. 
 

1.2 To authorise the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive to sign the Annual 
Governance Statement on behalf of Cherwell District Council. 
 

 

2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 This report outlines the purpose of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) and 

explains how the necessary assurance to support the AGS has been obtained. This 
should enable the Committee to make an informed judgement as to the 
effectiveness of the process that the Council has followed in conducting the annual 
review of the system of internal control within the Council. 

 

Implications & Impact Assessments  

 

Implications  
 

Commentary  

Finance  
 

The are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 
Michael Furness, Assistant Director of Finance, S151 Officer, 7 
July 2025  

Page 107

Agenda Item 11



 

Cherwell District Council 

Legal Completion and approval of the AGS is required by Regulation 
6(1) (b) of the Accounts and Audit England Re
[...]
24-25  

 

Committee Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 

Date of Committee 16 July 2025 

Portfolio Holder presenting 
the report 
 

Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance, Property 
& Regeneration Councillor Lesley McLean 

Date Portfolio Holder agreed 
report 
 

2 July 2025 

Report of Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 

 

Purpose of report 
 
To provide an opportunity for review of the draft 2024/25 Statement of Accounts which 
were published on the council’s website on 27 June 2025.  
 

1. Recommendations 

 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk committee resolves: 
 

1.1 To note the report and publication of the draft statement of accounts 2024/25 
(Appendix 1). 
 

 

2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 The draft statement of accounts 2024/25 were published on 27 June 2025. Section 

15 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the statement of accounts to 
be published by 30 June, to allow the public inspection period to include the first 10 
working days of July. A public inspection notice was published on the council’s 
website alongside the draft accounts, which declared that the public inspection period 
commenced on 30 June 2025 and will end on 8 August 2025. 
 

2.2 The draft statement of accounts for 2024/25 are now being presented to the 
Accounts, Audit and Risk committee for review (Appendix 1). 

 

Implications & Impact Assessments  

 

Implications  
 

Commentary  

Finance  
 

There are no financial implications as a result of this report. 
Joanne Kaye, Head of Finance (Deputy S151), 2 July 2025 

Legal The statement of accounts is required under the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015. There are no legal implications arising 
directly from this report. 

Page 127

Agenda Item 12



 

Cherwell District Council 

Denzil Turbervill, Head of Legal (Deputy Monitoring Officer), 2 
July 2025 

Risk Management  There are no risk implications arising directly from this report. 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance Team Lead
[...]

  

Purpose of report 
 
To provide information on treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy for 2025-26 as required by the Treasury Management Code 
of Practice. 
 
To demonstrate that all treasury management activities undertaken during the first quarter 
of 2025-26 complied with the CIPFA Code of Practice and the council’s approved Treasury 
Management Strategy. 
 

1. Recommendations 

 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee resolves: 
 

1.1 To note the contents of this Treasury Management Performance Report. 
 

 

2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 The council complies with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice (the 
CIPFA Code) which requires scrutiny of the quarterly Treasury Management 
reports.   

 
2.2 The council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2025-26 was approved by Council 

on 24 February 2025. The Treasury indicators have been included in this report as 
per the 2021 CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public Services Code of Practice 
requirements.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 299

Agenda Item 13



 

Cherwell District Council 

Implications & Impact Assessments  
 

Implications  
 

Commentary  

Finance  
 

The financial implications have been taken into account in the 
Budget Management reports considered by Executive. 
Joanne Kaye, Head of Finance 30 June 2025 

Legal The presentation of the report is required by regulations issued 
under the Local Government Act 2003 to review the treasury 
management activities, the actual prudential indicators and the 
treasury related indicators.  
Denzil Turbervill, Head of Legal 02 July 2025 

Risk Management  It is essential that this report is considered by the Audit Committee 
as it demonstrates that the risk of not complying with the council’s 
Treasury Management Policy has been avoided. This and any 
other risks related to this report will be managed through the 
service operational 
[...]
5
	Risk Matrix
	Leadership Risk Register 


	9 Housing Benefit Subsidy Audit 2021/22
	Appendix 1 - Movement to Local Authority Error

	10 Housing Management Performance
	Appendix 1 - Housing Management Performance Annual Report
	Appendix 2 - Housing Ombudsnman Complaint Handling Code Self-Assessment

	11 Annual Governance Statement 2024/25
	Appendix 1 - Annual Governance Statement 2024/25

	12 Draft Statement of Accounts 2024/25
	Appendix 1 - Draft Statement of Accounts 2024-25

	13 Treasury Management Q1 Report 2025/26
	14 Review of Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 39 
Castle Quay, Banbury, OX16 5FD, on 16 July 2025 at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Simon Lytton (Chair)  
Councillor David Rogers (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Besmira Brasha 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Robert Parkinson 
Councillor Dom Vaitkus 
Sarah Thompson, Independent Person 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Gemma Coton (In place of Councillor Frank Ideh) 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Frank Ideh 
Councillor Ian Middleton 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Lesley McLean, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Regeneration and Property 
 
Also Present Virtually:  
 
Councillor Chris Brant, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services 
Connor Munro, Internal Audit, Veritau 
Sarah Butler, Internal Audit, Veritau 
 
Officers:  
 
Joanne Kaye, Head of Finance and Deputy Section 151 Officer 
Jacey Scott, Head of Revenues and Benefits 
Sandra Ganpot, Benefits Services and Performance Manager 
Alex Rycroft, Strategic Finance Business Partner 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
Patrick Davis, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
Officers Attending Virtually: 
 
Shiraz Sheikh, Assistant Director Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
Richard Smith, Head of Housing 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 16 July 2025 

  

18 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

19 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 May 2025 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
 

20 Chair's Announcements  
 
1) The Chair advised the Committee that the process to recruit a new 

Independent Person was still ongoing with an open-ended deadline for 
applications. 
 

2) Members of the Committee were reminded that Treasury Management 
training would take place after meeting.  

 
 

21 Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

22 Internal Audit Progress Update  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report that 
provided the Committee with an update on the delivery of the internal audit 
work programme for 2025/26 and an update on the three audits from the 
2024/25 work programme which were in the process of being concluded. 
 
In introducing the report, Connor Munro, Assistant Director – Audit 
Assurances at Veritau advised the Committee that since the report had been 
drafted a further two audits had been completed: Risk management; and 
Performance Management. Veritau had reached a Reasonable Assurance 
opinion on both audits. Members were informed that the Committee’s request 
for Follow Up actions to be documented in the report had been implemented  
 
In response to a question regarding the actions rated as critical in the report, 
the Committee was advised that these reviews had been undertaken by the 
previous internal audit provider and Veritau were in the process of following 
them up. 
 
In response to a question regarding the two actions that were marked as risk 
accepted, the Assistant Director – Audit Assurances advised that these 
related to the delay and frequency of reporting actions in the area of climate 
action. It was accepted that these issues were similar to other organisations in 
the sector and did not represent an undue risk to the Council. 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 16 July 2025 

  

Resolved 
 
(1) That the progress made in delivering the 2025/26 internal audit work 

programme, and the position with the remaining audits from the 
2024/25 programme be noted. 
 

 
23 Counter Fraud Progress Report  

 
The Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report 
which presented an update on counter fraud work undertaken so far in 
2025/26.  
 
Resolved 
 

(1) That the counter fraud progress report be noted. 
 

 
24 Risk Monitoring Report Year End 2024-2025  

 
The Assistant Director Customer Focus submitted a report to update the 
Committee on how well the Council was managing its strategic risks. 
 
In introducing the report, the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services 
confirmed that there were no score changes in the Leadership Risk Register 
during the quarter. The Committee was advised that work was currently 
underway on a new risk management strategy that would help ensure that the 
Council was better prepared for external challenges such as the forthcoming 
business rates reset that the Government had proposed under the Fair 
Funding Review 2.0. 
 
In response to a question regarding the impact of the proposed business rates 
reset on the Medium-Term Financial Strategy, the Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Services explained that the proposed new business rates 
distribution model would have a serious impact on the Council’s funding with 
the Council projected to be the third worst affected council in England in terms 
of financial losses due to the changes. This was largely due to the successful 
strategies that the Council had implemented under the existing funding 
mechanism which had resulted in the receipt of high levels of funding. The 
Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services advised the Committee that work was 
being undertaken to mitigate the impact of the changes through schemes 
such as the transformation project. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Risk Monitoring Report for Year End 2024-25 be noted. 

 
 
 

 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 16 July 2025 

  

25 Housing Benefit Subsidy Audit 2021/22  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance submitted a report that provided the 
Committee with an update on the final position of the Housing Benefit subsidy 
claim audit for the financial year 2021/22. 
 
In introducing the report, the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Property and 
Regeneration explained that local authorities reclaim Housing Benefits that 
have been paid to claimants by submitting annual subsidy claims to the DWP. 
Each local authority’s appointed external auditor is required to certify that the 
annual claim is fairly stated and to report any errors to the DWP in a covering 
letter that accompanies the claim. Where there are errors, the claim is 
qualified and the DWP will seek to reduce subsidy payments to the Council. 
 
The Committee was advised that as a result of the audit by the council’s 
external auditor, the pre-audit overpayments figure of £205,534 had been 
increased by an additional £92,653. This sum would be deducted from the 
ongoing monthly subsidy payments from the Department of Work and 
Pensions (DWP) 
 
In response to a question regarding the measures taken to reduce future 
errors, the Committee was advised that additional staff had been recruited 
and that more regular monitoring was now in place. It was anticipated that this 
would help to mitigate any future issues. 
 
The Committee was informed that due to the ongoing backlog in auditing 
within the Local Authority sector, it was uncertain when the audits of Housing 
Benefit Subsidy for subsequent years would take place. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the update on the final position of the Housing Benefit subsidy 

claim audit for the financial year 2021/22 be noted. 
 

 
26 Housing Management Performance  

 
The Assistant Director Wellbeing and Housing Services submitted the annual 
report relating to housing complaints performance, in accordance with the 
Housing Ombudsman’s Complaints handling Code. The Complaints Handling 
Code self-assessment, would be published on the Council’s website and 
would form the basis of the Council’s return to the Housing Ombudsman for 
2024-25. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Housing Management Performance Annual Report submitted in 

accordance with the Housing Ombudsman’s Complaints Handling Code 
be noted.  
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 16 July 2025 

  

(2) That it be noted that Housing Management Performance Report and the 
Complaints Handling Code self-assessment, would be published on the 
Council’s website and would form the basis of the Council’s return to the 
Housing Ombudsman for 2024-25. 

 
 

27 Annual Governance Statement 2024/25  
 
The Assistant Director Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer submitted 
a report which set out the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for the 
Council for 2024-25 for approval. 
 
In introducing the report, the Assistant Director Law and Governance 
explained that the AGS summarised the key governance issues for the 
Council and the actions required to address these. The AGS was required to 
be approved by those charged with governance, the Accounts Audit & Risk 
Committee, under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Annual Governance Statement 2024-25 be approved. 

 
(2) That the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive be authorised to 

sign the Annual Governance Statement on behalf of Cherwell District 
Council. 

 
 

28 Draft Statement of Accounts 2024/25  
 
The Assistant Director Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report to 
provide an opportunity for review of the draft 2024/25 Statement of Accounts 
which were published on the council’s website on 27 June 2025. 
 
In response to a question regarding the £11.5M increase in the deficit from 
2023/24 to 2024/25 the Committee was advised that this was due to an audit 
balance relating to the value of property that would fluctuate over time. 
 
In response to a question regarding the treatment of the Council’s existing 
contractual obligations following Local Government Reorganisation, the 
Assistant Director Law and Governance explained that the normal expectation 
would be that such liabilities would be transferred to the successor authority. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report and publication of the draft statement of accounts 

2024/25 be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 16 July 2025 

  

29 Treasury Management Q1 Report 2025/26  
 
The Assistant Director Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report to 
provide information on treasury management performance and compliance 
with treasury management policy for 2025-26 as required by the Treasury 
Management Code of Practice. The report demonstrated that all treasury 
management activities undertaken during the first quarter of 2025-26 
complied with the CIPFA Code of Practice and the council’s approved 
Treasury Management Strategy. 
 
In introducing the report, the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Property and 
Regeneration advised that as at the end of Quarter 1 2025-26, the Council 
had borrowings of £157M and investments of £18M, which resulted in a net 
borrowing of £139M.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the Treasury Management Quarter 1 Performance 

report be noted. 
 

 
30 Review of Committee Work Programme  

 
The Head of Finance provided an update on the Committee’s work 
programme. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the work programme update be noted. 

 
 

31 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.29 pm 
 
 
Chair: 
 
Date: 
 


